$\begin{array}{c} \textit{Member of the East Coast Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No.} \\ \textit{Ag. 5295.)} \end{array}$ 

PURSUANT to section 56 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint, on the 31st day of July 1952,

Charles William Trafford

to be a member of the East Coast Rabbit Board, vice Andrew Thomas Dever, deceased.

Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of August 1952.

(Ag. 64/1/85)

T. L. MACDONALD,
For the Minister of Agriculture.

Coroner Resigns

Department of Justice, Wellington, 11 August 1952.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to accept the resignation of

Frank Mitchell, Esquire,

of Nelson, from the office of Coroner for New Zealand.

W. H. FORTUNE, For the Minister of Justice.

Appointments of Interpreters Under the Maori Land Act 1931

Department of Maori Affairs, Wellington, 7 August 1952.

IIIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to authorize—

Joseph Tararua Karauria, of Gisborne, Eru Moanahia Ruru, of Gisborne, Monty Searancke, of Gisborne, and Walter Graham, of Dargaville,

to act as Maori Interpreters of the First Grade under the provisions of the Maori Land Act 1931 and the regulations made thereunder.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 28/1)

Appointment of Honorary Ranger

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Harbours Act 1950, I, William Stanley Goosman, Minister of Marine, do hereby appoint

William Robert Johns

to be an Honorary Ranger of Beaches for the purpose of the Harbours Act 1950, as from the date hereof.

As witness my hand this 8th day of August 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Marine.

Appointment of Transport Licensing Authority for No. 7 Transport District

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 87 of the Transport Act 1949, the Minister of Transport hereby appoints Clifford Lyle Bishop as District Licensing Authority for the No. 7 Transport District for a term commencing on the 10th day of August 1952 and expiring on the 30th day of September 1953.

Dated at Wellington, this 5th day of August 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 1/5)

Officers of the Police Force Appointed

Police Department, Wellington, 8 July 1952.

IIIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint:—

Sub-Inspector William Robert Murray

to be an Inspector, and

Senior-Detective Francis John Brady

to be a Sub-Inspector

in the New Zealand Police Force, the appointment in each case to take effect on and from 1 August 1952.

W. H. FORTUNE, Minister in Charge of Police,

Registrar of Marriages, &c., Appointed

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 11 August 1952.

T is hereby notified that the following appointments have been made:—

Reginald Hayward Wilkes

to be Acting Registrar of Marriages for the District of Motupiko and Acting Registrar of Births and Deaths at Tadmor, on and from the 25th day of July 1952.

Clarence James Moss

to be Acting Registrar of Marriages for the District of Mercer and Acting Registrar of Births and Deaths and of Births and Deaths of Maoris at Mercer, on and from the 29th day of July 1952.

Leonard Langlev Street

to be Acting Registrar of Marriages for the District of Rakaia and Acting Registrar of Births and Deaths at Rakaia, on and from the 28th day of July 1952.

Edward George Giles Vogt

to be Acting Registrar of Marriages for the District of Rongotea and Acting Registrar of Births and Deaths at Rongotea, on and from the 21st day of July 1952.

Maurice John Petersen

to be Deputy Registrar of Marriages for the District of Rangiora and Deputy Registrar of Births and Deaths at Rangiora on and from the 7th day of August 1952.

S. T. BARNETT, Registrar-General.

Redefining a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1947, the Minister of Marketing, being satisfied that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, does hereby declare such area of land, defined as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area for the purposes of the said regulations under the name set out in the said Schedule, and hereby further declares that this notice shall take effect on the 21st day of August 1952.

## SCHEDULE

Broadwood Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area

ALL that area of land situated within the Hokianga County and bounded by a line commencing at the point where the southern boundary of Block IX, Maungataniwha Survey District, crosses the Hokianga County boundary to the west of the Mangamuka River; thence in a straight line across country in a south-easterly direction to the Otianga Trig., located in Block II, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country in a south-westerly direction to the Ngatieke Trig., located in Block I, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country in a southerly direction to Rahuirapa Trig., located in Block V, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country in a southerly direction to the south-eastern corner of Block V, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country in an easterly direction to the point where the Moturuna Creek flows into the Mangamuka River; thence following Mangamuka River downstream to the Hokianga River; thence following the Hokianga River downstream to the sea-coast; thence in a northerly direction along the sea-coast to the boundary line dividing the Hokianga and Mangonui Counties at the entrance to the Whangape Harbour; thence continuing along the Hokianga County boundary in a north-easterly direction to the point where the said boundary meets the southern boundary of Block IX, Maungataniwha Survey District, to the west of the Mangamuka River, being the original point of commencement.

Dated at Wellington, this 11th day of August 1952.

JACK T. WATTS, For the Minister of Marketing.

 $Redefining\ a\ Bobby\ Calf\ Marketing\ Pool\ Area$ 

PURSUANT to the Bobby Calf Marketing Regulations 1947, the Minister of Marketing, being satisfied that a sufficient majority of the producers in the area of land defined in the Schedule hereto are desirous that such area should be declared to be a pool area for the marketing of bobby calves, does hereby declare such area of land, defined as aforesaid, to be a Bobby Calf Marketing Pool Area for the purposes of the said regulations under the name set out in the said Schedule, and hereby further declares that this notice shall take effect on the 21st day of August 1952.

## SCHEDULE

NORTH HORIANGA BOBBY CALF MARKETING POOL AREA

ALL that area of land situated within the Hokianga County and bounded by a line commencing at the point where the southern boundary of Block IX, Maungataniwha Survey District, crosses the Hokianga County boundary to the west of the Mangamuka River; thence in a straight line across country in a south-easterly direction to the Otianga Trig., located in Block II, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country in a southwesterly direction to the Ngatieke Trig., located in Block I, Mangamuka Survey District; thence in a straight line across country